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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Enbridge 
Solar (Plummer), LLC for a Site Permit for 
the up to 130 MW Plummer Solar Project in 
Red Lake County, MN 

SECOND PREHEARING ORDER 

 
This matter is pending before Administrative Law Judge Joseph C. Meyer. 

 Christina K. Brusven, Fredrikson & Byron, P.A., and Adam Sullivan, 
Legal Counsel, Enbridge, Inc., represent Enbridge Solar (Plummer), LLC (Applicant).  

 Jessica Livingston appears on behalf of the Department of Commerce, 
Energy Environmental Review and Analysis (Department). 

 Sam Lobby appears on behalf of Public Utilities Commission staff 
(Commission Staff). 

Based upon the record and the submissions of the parties,  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. A prehearing conference will be held by telephone on November 15, 2024, 
at 10:00 a.m. At that time, please call 1-651-395-7448 and, when prompted, enter 
passcode 244 682 100#. Parties should be prepared to discuss logistics for the public 
hearings in this matter. 
 

2. All other previously ordered milestones, deadlines, and events remain in 
effect. 

Dated: October 18, 2024 
 
 
   
 JOSEPH C. MEYER 
 Administrative Law Judge 



 

 

 
 
 

October 18, 2024 
 
See Attached Service List  
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Enbridge Solar (Plummer), LLC for 
a Site Permit for the up to 130 MW Plummer Solar Project in Red 
Lake County, MN 
 
OAH 28-2500-40093 
MPUC IP-7103/GS-22-451 

 
To All Persons on the Attached Service List: 
 
 Enclosed and served upon you is the Administrative Law Judge’s SECOND 
PREHEARING ORDER in the above-entitled matter. 
 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (651) 361-7853, 
majeste.phillip@state.mn.us, or via facsimile at (651) 539-0310. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
      MAJESTE PHILLIP 
      Legal Assistant 
 
 
Enclosure 
cc: Docket Coordinator 
 
 

mailto:majeste.phillip@state.mn.us,


 

 

 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
PO BOX 64620 

600 NORTH ROBERT STREET 
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55164 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Enbridge 
Solar (Plummer), LLC for a Site Permit for the 
up to 130 MW Plummer Solar Project in Red 
Lake County, MN 

OAH Docket No.:  
28-2500-40093 
MPUC Docket No.: 
IP-7103/GS-22-451 

 
 On October 8, 2024, a true and correct copy of the SECOND PREHEARING 

ORDER was served by eService, and United States mail, (in the manner indicated 

below) to the following individuals: 

 

First Name Last Name Email Company Name 
Jay Anderson jaya@cmpas.org CMPAS 
David Bell david.bell@state.mn.us Department of Health 
James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.com STINSON LLP 
Melissa Birch mbirch@umn.edu Clean Energy Resource Teams 
David Birkholz david.birkholz@state.mn.us MN Department of Commerce 
Michelle F. Bissonnette michelle.bissonnette@hdrinc.com HDR Engineering, Inc. 
B. Andrew Brown brown.andrew@dorsey.com Dorsey & Whitney LLP 
Christina Brusven cbrusven@fredlaw.com Fredrikson Byron 
PUC CAO consumer.puc@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Generic 
Notice 

Commerce 
Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us 

Office of the Attorney General-
DOC 

Bill Cook bcook@rpu.org Rochester Public Utilities 
John Crane johncranefishing@gmail.com Fishing 
George Crocker gwillc@nawo.org North American Water Office 
Thomas Davis atdavis1972@outlook.com - 
Mike DellaPenna mdellapenna@google.com   
John Drawz jdrawz@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
Bridget Duffus bduffus@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
Cory Dutcher cory.dutcher@ge.com GE Power and Water 
Kristen Eide Tollefson healingsystems69@gmail.com R-CURE 
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Annie Felix Gerth annie.felix-gerth@state.mn.us   
Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Karen A Gebhardt kageb1@gvtel.com   

Todd Green Todd.A.Green@state.mn.us 
Minnesota Department of Labor 
& Industry 

Chris Green Chris.Green@state.mn.us 
Minnesota Pollution Control 
Agency 

Larry Hartman Larry.Hartman@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Valerie Herring vherring@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
Scott Johnson Scott.Johnson@ci.medina.mn.us City of Medina 
Michael Kaluzniak mike.kaluzniak@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Tom Karas tomskaras@gmail.com   

Bruce King Brenda@ranww.org 
Realtors, Association of 
Northwestern WI 

Chad Konickson chad.konickson@usace.army.mil U.S.Army Corps of Engineers 

Stacy Kotch Egstad Stacy.Kotch@state.mn.us 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Jessica Livingston jessica.livingston@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 
Samuel Lobby sam.lobby@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 

Dawn S Marsh dawn_marsh@fws.gov U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
Joseph Meyer joseph.c.meyer@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings 
Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 
Dan Nelson Dan.Nelson@ISGinc.com I&S Group 
Carol A. Overland overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law Office 
Shantal Pai spai@fredlaw.com Fredrikson and Byron, P.A. 
Kevin Peterson kjp@ibew160.org IBEW Local 160 
Angela Piner angela.piner@hdrinc.com HDR, Inc. 

Kevin Pranis kpranis@liunagroc.com 
Laborers' District Council of MN 
and ND 

Larry Rebman larryemls@hotmail.com EMLS, Inc 
Generic 
Notice 

Residential Utilities 
Division residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us 

Office of the Attorney General-
RUD 

John Reynolds John.Reynolds@state.mn.us Minnesota Indian Affairs Council 
Margaret Rheude Margaret_Rheude@fws.gov U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Heather Riome heather.riome@enbridge.com Enbridge Solar (Plummer), LLC 
Jason Risdall regulatoryaffairsUS@enbridge.com Enbridge 
Stephan Roos stephan.roos@state.mn.us MN Department of Agriculture 

Nathaniel Runke nrunke@local49.org 
International Union of Operating 
Engineers Local 49 

Christine Schwartz Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 
Will Seuffert Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 
Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And Associates 
Tom Slukich tom@nationalconductor.com National Conductor Constructors 
Adam Sokolski adam.sokolski@edf-re.com EDF Renewable Energy 
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Brent Stavig brentstavig@gmail.com   
Mark Strohfus mstrohfus@grenergy.com Great River Energy 
Carl Strohm cjsmg@sbcglobal.net SBC Global 
Adam Sullivan adam.sullivan@enbridge.com Enbridge Energy Limited 

Partnership 
Tom Swafford tswafford@umsi.us Utility Mapping Services, Inc 
Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 

Todd Tadych ttadych@atcllc.com 
American Transmission Company 
LLC 

Jayme Trusty execdir@swrdc.org SWRDC 

Jen Tyler tyler.jennifer@epa.gov 
US Environmental Protection 
Agency 

Caren Warner caren.warner@state.mn.us Department of Commerce 

Cynthia Warzecha cynthia.warzecha@state.mn.us 
Minnesota Department of 
Natural Resources 

Elizabeth Wefel eawefel@flaherty-hood.com Flaherty & Hood, P.A. 

Alan Whipple sa.property@state.mn.us 
Minnesota Department Of 
Revenue 

Deanna White mncwa@cleanwater.org 
Clean Water Action & Water 
Fund of MN 

Jonathan Wolfgram Jonathan.Wolfgram@state.mn.us Office of Pipeline Safety 
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